Results of Tokyo-iCDC Risk Communication Team's Preliminary Survey on
Residents' Awareness

Survey Method: Web survey of monitors registered with an online research company
Target Audience: Men and women residing in Tokyo from their 20s to 70s

Goal: 200 responses per age group from 20s to 70s (100 from each gender)
(Aiming for 200 responses combined for those in their 60s and 70s)

Period: October 15to 17, 2020

Structure:
Q1 Efforts being used to avoid COVID-19 Q4 Desired information for the winter
Q2 Awareness of COVID-19 Q5 Issues and concerns faced (open answer)

Q3 Familiarity with monitoring analysis

Note: Since the data does not guarantee representativeness (it doesn’t correspond to Tokyo’s population

composition ratio, and the sample size is small), it was conducted as a preliminary survey




Basic Attributes of Valid Responses

Number of Valid Responses: 935
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 Male = Female = \Wards = Cities/Towns = Single (including divorced and widowed)
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Executive/Board Member
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= Homemaker
= Student
Unemployed
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Q1 Compared to this summer (June/July, when the second wave began), which of the following statements best
describes your current approach to COVID-19 measures? (Single answer)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 1 00%
_ _ 1.5%
earing masks 3 much as possible e 830% 4% |
Washing hands often or using sanitizer 3.5% 0.9%

ew® 802%  8.2%3.7%
meE 7% 4.6%.5%5.5%
B 7sA% 6% 6.4%5.1%
Even when I'm having fun with friends, | try not to take
off my mask 59  739%  7.4% 6.8%5.7%|
cut back on how often | go to drinking partes BE Tae% 9% 3%
| avoid shouting or talking loudly
m%  709% 72% 127% 41%

When | have cold symptoms, | avoid going out

| skip long drinking parties (such not going to after-
parties)

Avoiding the three Cs (closed spaces, crowded places, 2.0%
and close-contact settings) overlap mmE 0 ens% . 182%  4.0%|
] ] ) 2.6%
11y 10,80 out during quieter times of o less crowded  gyggg 9% % 74%
places 2.0%

Keeping up with the COVID-19 situation in Tokyo se% 587% 25.7% 7.2% |

M I'm more cautious now than | was in the summer [ I'mjust as cautious now as | was in the summer | was more cautious during the summer

[ | haven't been particularly careful at any point [ I'mnotsure B |don’t want to answer



Q2 Please select the option that best matches how you're feeling right now.

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

| don't think I'll catch COVID-19 XA 13.7% 15.0% | 313% 32.7% d.4%
Even if | get infected, | believe it will only be a mild ,
8.2% 17.0% 13.6% | 258% 35.1% d.3%

infection

Even i | think it might be COVID, | don't wan to get 27% 1420 NS 60%  da
checked
| don’t want to get tested, even if someone near me tests 7.8% 16.1% _ 9.5% d.3%
positive

6.1% 13.8% 6% 8.8% 45%

12.2% 16.0% 0% 155% Qe
I'm frustrated with the restrictions on visiting people in
hospitals or care facilities

A 12.6% 18.2% D489 ] 13.6% 45w
I'm unhappy about the restrictions at work or school

14.0% 19.5%  DEE26% O 165%  da%
33.6% 19.4%  0016.4% 6.5% d.3%

37.9% 13.5% L% 7.3%d.6%

. True Somewhat true | SEAhes I'm not sure . | don't want to answer

I'd rather not help out with the Public health center's
investigations

| think the worry about COVID-19 and the flu at the same
time this winter is being blown out of proportion

| always check the daily COVID-19 case numbers

It worries me that people aren't being as careful anymore



Q3 Since July 2020, Tokyo has been analyzing infection numbers and the status of medical systems and

announcing the results every Thursday. Were you aware of this initiative?

43.2% 6% .79 %
0% 1 0% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
= [|'ve seen it on Tokyo’s website before and hope it keeps being updated I've seen it on the news before and hope it continues
= |didn't know they were releasing analysis results every week I've seen it on the news, but | don't think it needs to continue
I've seen it on Tokyo's website before, but | don't think it needs to = Other/I don't want to answer

continue



Q4 This winter, there's concern over a simultaneous outbreak of COVID-19 and the seasonal flu. There will also be changes to accessing medical
services. Please select any information you'd like to have to prepare for any changes in your health.

0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350 400 450
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How to get tested for COVID-19 400

How to seek medical attention e 398

How much will the medical expenses

be? e 348

Where to consult about health e 309

concerns

Where to get treatment if needed e 308
How to get the seasonal fluvaccine 1 265

Prevention measures for household

transmission P | 83
don t particularly need any I | 22
information

What to be careful of when traveling e 99

home for the year-end holidays
. 78
§5

What to watch out for during year-end
and New Year's parties

Other
| don’t want to answer 22



Q5 If you have any issues or concerns regarding COVID-19, please share them with us

[Open Answer]
BAbout 30% of respondents provided answers.
BThe older the age group, the more people tended to respond.

BThe problems and concerns of Tokyo residents spanned various categories (provisional

classifications):

e "Fear of COVID-19 and infectious diseases" e "Social and psychological stress"
* "Uncertainty about the future" * "Judging others (dissatisfaction with others’ behavior)"
* "Worries about family and acquaintances" * "Immediate concerns"

* "Concerns about living conditions, work, and study" < "Anxiety and dissatisfaction about the lack of information" etc.



